(down from 7.60% at December 31, 2020). The projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumes

that employer and employee contributions will be made at the rates agreed upon for employees and the actuarially

determined rates for employers. Based on these assumptions, the pension plan’s fiduciary net position was projected

to be available to pay all projected future benefit payments of current active and inactive employees. Therefore, the

long‐term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit

payments to determine the total pension liability.

Changes in Net Pension Liability

The components of the change in the net pension liability are summarized as follows:

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate. The following presents the net pension liability

of the City, calculated using the discount rate of 7.25%, as well as what the City’s net pension liability would be if it

were calculated using a discount rate that is 1% lower (6.25%) or 1% higher (8.25%) than the current rate:

Changes in assumptions. In 2022, amounts reported as changes of assumptions resulted from a decrease in the

assumed rate of return from 7.35% to 7.00%.

91

CITY OF BATTLE CREEK, MICHIGAN

Notes to Financial Statements

Deferred

Outflows of

Resources

Deferred Inflows

of Resources

Net Deferred

Outflows

(Inflows) of

Resources

Difference between expected and

actual experience 51,564$   775,876$   (724,312)$

Changes in assumptions 6,635,336   ‐   6,635,336

Net difference between projected and actual

earnings on pension plan investments ‐   6,863,173   (6,863,173)

6,686,900   7,639,049   (952,149)

Contributions subsequent to the measurement date 3,109,338   ‐   3,109,338

Total 9,796,238$   7,639,049$   2,157,189$

Year Ended

June 30, Amount

2023 3,470,225$

2024 (1,267,847)

2025 (1,987,257)

2026 (1,167,270)

Total (952,149)$

Summary of Pension Plans

Police and Fire

Retirement

MERS System Total

Net pension liability (NPL) 67,915,325$   72,018,636$   139,933,961$

Deferred outflows related to the NPL 9,796,238   26,520,521   36,316,759

Deferred inflows related to the NPL 7,639,049   2,593,817   10,232,866

Pension expense 8,701,297   11,702,524   20,403,821

Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows/Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position. Detailed information about the pension plan’s fiduciary net position is available in

the separately issued Plan financial statements.

Payable to the Pension Plan.  At June 30, 2022, the City had $1,533,320 payable for contributions to the pension plan.

For the year ended June 30, 2022, the City recognized pension expense of $8,701,297. The City reported deferred

outflows and inflows of resources related to pensions from the following sources:

The amount reported as deferred outflows of resources resulting from contributions subsequent to the measurement